
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 8th June, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH, 9TH AND 29TH APRIL 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meetings held on 6th and 29th April 
2009. 
 

1 - 18 

7   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

19 - 
40 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

41 - 
44 

9   
 

  INPUT TO THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/10 - SOURCES OF WORK AND 
ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development.  
 

45 - 
74 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE TO FINAL 
SCRUTINY BOARD REPORTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

75 - 
90 

11   
 

  KPMG - SCRUTINY REVIEW - MAY 2009 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

91 - 
130 

12   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

131 - 
138 

13   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 6th July 2009 
Monday 7th September 2009 
Monday 5th October 2009 
Monday 2nd November 2009 
Monday 7th December 2009 
Monday 11th January 2010* 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30am), except 
*11th January (14.00, Pre-Meeting at 13.30) . 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, B Chastney, 
P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, 
V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

88 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate). 
 

89 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda a report of the Director of Resources in 
relation to the Board’s inquiry into attendance management.  The report was 
not available at the time of agenda despatch and had been submitted as 
supplementary information (Minute No. 94 refers). 
 

90 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Bentley. 
 

92 Minutes - 2nd March 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Additional resolution (c) to be inserted under Minute No 84. ‘Fair Play 
Partnership Diversity Champion Project’ to read 
 
(c) All Members of the Executive Board to undergo this course. 
 

93 Impact Assessments in the Decision Making Process  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report, which intended to address the Board’s recommendation that ‘The 
Head of Equality develops a realistic and deliverable approach to 
incorporating impact assessments into the Council’s decision making 
process’. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Lelir Yeung, Head of Equalities, to 
present the report.   
 
The Board was advised that there was a legal requirement to undertake 
equality, diversity and community cohesion (EDCC) impact assessments.  It 
was reported that a review had been undertaken and development of a two 
part process had been proposed, as follows: 
 

(1) Introduction of an equality assurance process; and  
(2) Full impact assessment process. 

 
In addition, it was reported that the process would build on some of the work 
undertaken by the Head of Governance Services on impact assessments 
generally in the decision making process. 
 
Members’ questions and comments were then invited and the main areas of 
discussion were: 
 

• Establishing links with the Council’s community engagement 
programme. 

• Building on work undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – That the progress made by the Head of Equality in addressing 
the Board’s recommendations, be noted. 
  

94 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sickness Absence Management - Draft Final Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 81 of the meeting held on 2nd March 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into attendance management (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The need for regular monitoring and breakdown of figures by 
department. 

• The need for team leader’s at all levels to take responsibility for 
managing staff attendance. 

• Management of staff attendance through the appraisal process. 

• Concern about the cost of sickness absence to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations, subject to 
additions to recommendation 1 as follows: 
 
‘That the Council’s most senior officers instil a culture where team leaders at 
all levels are expected, and are equipped with the skills, to take responsibility  

Page 2



for the attendance management of their staff, which will be included in their 
performance appraisal’. 
 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 10.32 am, during the consideration of this 
item). 
 

95 Scrutiny Inquiry - Procurement, Outsourcing and Commissioning 
Services - Draft Final Report  

 
Further to Minute No. 75 of the meeting held on 2nd February 2009, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into the procurement of services (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The need to identify a suitable case study which reflects the current 
approach to the procurement of services. 

• The need for all departments to adopt the One Council Commissioning 
Framework. 

• Identifying services that could be undertaken in-house. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations; 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response; and 
(c)  That a suitable case study be conducted which reflects the current 
approach to the procurement of services. 
 

96 Scrutiny Inquiry - Member Development - Draft Final Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 51 of the meeting held on 1st December 2009, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into member development (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Local authorities spend on member development, excluding staffing 
costs.  Members acknowledged that Leeds’ average spend per head 
was considerably lower than other authorities referred to in the report.  
Members commented that this was a positive achievement that should 
be reflected in the final report. 

• Concern that only 21 out of 99 Councillors had signed up to Personal 
Development Plans (PDP).  One Member emphasised that PDPs were 
a pre-requisite for good performance. 

Page 3



• Acknowledging the need for Members to attend compulsory training, 
e.g. planning and licensing, in addition to other types of training that 
was provided. 

• The need for Members to appraise their own training requirements. 

• The extent to which the electorate determined whether Members had 
the appropriate skills and training. 

• Concern that the term ‘training’ was too general and should only be 
used when referring to the type of training, e.g. planning or licensing 
training.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations, subject to 
recognition of Leeds’ spend on member development being considerably 
lower than other authorities referred to in the report and an addition to 
recommendation 3 as follows: 
 
‘That all Executive Board Members and group Whips undertake a PDP so as 
to demonstrate their support for member development as an ongoing 
process’. 
 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response. 
 
(Councillor Davey left the meeting at 11.07 am, during the consideration of 
this item). 
 

97 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board 
Minutes  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work programme together with a relevant extract of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March 2009 to 30th June 
2009 and the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 4th March 2009. 
 
One Member reported on the need for further work in relation to proposed 
academies currently in deficit.  It was agreed that the issue be referred to the 
appropriate Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year. 
 
There was a request that the Board considered various issues and anomalies 
in relation to travel arrangements for Members.  It was agreed to refer this 
issue to the Chair of the Member Management Committee. 
 
Members discussed the need to review the style of reports, types of language 
and terminology used by Council Officers.  It was reported that the Member 
Management Committee was undertaking some work to address this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and work programme be received and noted. 
 
 

Page 4



(The meeting concluded at 11.18 am). 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Atha, J Bale, 
S Bentley, B Chastney, P Ewens, C Fox, 
P Grahame, M Hamilton, J Illingworth, 
J Jarosz, and B Selby,  

 
Also 
present 

Councillor  G Driver, P Gruen, K Renshaw 
and N Taggart 

 
 

98 Late Items  
 

Reference was made to two additional items of information circulated after 
agenda despatch:- 
 
(i) A summary provided by the Director of Resources and the Chief Officer 

– Human Resources, outlining the background to the publication of the 
Called-In delegated decision ref D35201; 

 
(ii) A letter from the Joint Trade Union Committee, Leeds City Council, 

outlining the background to the present dispute they found themselves 
in with the Council, and the issues from the trade union perspective. 

 
99 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute No 
102 refers) in her capacity as a member of the trade union UNISON (see also 
later Minute No 102). 
 

100 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors
[...]
s.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted 
members has not been considered consistently across all Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Leeds City Council Scrutiny Review (May 2009) 

 

2.2 As part of their 2008/09 Audit and Inspection Plan, KPMG (the Council’s external 
auditors) carried out a review of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.  The 
outcome of that review is presented elsewhere on the agenda, however a specific 
aspect relates to the appointment of co-opted members to Scrutiny Boards. 

 
2.3 The relevant extract and associated recommendation from the KPMG report is 

detailed below: 
 

Having attended Scrutiny meetings at LCC that had both co-opted Members 
on the Board and no co-opted Members there appeared to be a greater level 
of participation by all when the Boards contained co-opted Members. In 
addition the contribution made by the co-opted Members was very valuable 
as these Members were able to draw upon their experiences and provide a 
different perspective. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Currently the constitution of LCC does allow all Scrutiny Boards to have co-
opted members it is just something that is not widely exercised. This is almost 
the opposite at Bristol City Council where there are a large number of 
Scrutiny Boards with co-opted Members. The Scrutiny Support Unit has 
however been proactive in this area and have recently taken a paper to the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group highlighting the benefits of having co-opted 
Members on Scrutiny Boards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 In response to this recommendation, it wa
[...]
ution 

• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Central and Corporate Functions 
 
Date:    8th June 2009 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2009/10. 

 
2.1 Relevant information from the following key sources have been extracted 

appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities and attached to this paper to assist 
Members in this process (Appendix 1):  

• Council Business Plan 2008 – 2011 – Executive Summary 

• Council Business Plan 2008 -2011 – Improvement Priorities 

•   List of work undertaken in the past five years. 
 

3.1   Other sources of work will continue to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate  
           referrals. 
 
3.2 A copy of the Board’s terms of reference is attached for reference purposes. 

(Appendix 2 ) 
 
3.3 The relevant extract from the latest forward plan and the most recent Executive 

Board minutes are also attached for consideration. (Appendix 3) 
 
 

4.0      Guidance 
   
4.1      Over the last few years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the   

process is more effective if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial 
inquiries running at one time.   This view is echoed within the findings of the recent 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



KPMG external report on the Scrutiny function in Leeds, which is discussed 
elsewhere in this agenda.   

 
4.2      The Board is advised to consider the benefits of si
[...]
ions)  
 

1. In relation to matters concerning Central and Corporate Functions1, to exercise 
the functions of a Scrutiny Board including the following: 

 
(a) to review or scrutinise the exercise of any council or executive function 

or any other related matter2; 
 
(b) to make reports or recommendations to Council or the Executive in 

connection with the exercise of any functions of the Council or the 
Executive, including proposals for changes to policies and practices; 

 
(c)  to receive and review external audit and inspection reports; 
 

(d)  to act as the appropriate Scrutiny Board3 in relation to the Executive’s 
initial proposals for a plan or strategy within the Budget and Policy 
Framework4;  

 

(e)  to review corporate performance indicators and to make such reports          
and recommendations as it considers appropriate;  

 

(f) to review outcomes, targets and priorities within the Leeds Strategic 
Plan and to make such reports and recommendations as it considers 
appropriate;  

 

(g)  to review or scrutinise executive decisions made but not implemented;5 
and 

(h)  to monitor the implementation of the capital programme6. 

 

2.  To receive and monitor formal responses to any reports or recommendations 
made by the Board. 

                                            
1
 These are the functions delegated under the officer delegation scheme (council functions) and the 

officer delegation scheme (executive functions) to: 

• the Chief Executive;  

• the Deputy Chief Executive;  

• the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance);  

• the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement); and 

• the Director of Resources.  
2
 including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have been 

made by the authority 
3
 under the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules   

4
 including in relation to the Budget  

5
 which have been called-in under Rule 22 of the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
[...]


Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Central and Corporate Functions 
 
Date:    8th June 2009 
 
Subject:  EXECUTIVE BOARD RESPONSE TO FINAL SCRUTINY BOARD 

   REPORTS.  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 To advise Members of the responses given by Executive Board following receipt of 
three final Scrutiny Inquiry reports from 2008/09.  

 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     Members of the Board will be aware that all final Scrutiny Board Inquiry reports are 

now considered by Executive Board.  In May 2009 Executive Board considered 
three reports from Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate).  These were;  

 
- Inquiry into Member Development,  
- Attendance Management and  
- Procurement of Services.    

 
2.2 In considering its response to Scrutiny Board recommendations, Executive Board 

has before it the opinion of the relevant Director.  The Directors response in relation 
to the above three reports are shown as Appendix 1. All the responses within these 
three reports were agreed by Executive Board.  The relevant extracts from the 
Executive Board minutes are shown below.  

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board Inquiry into Member 
Development  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report in response to the recent Scrutiny Board 
(Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into Member Development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, as 
contained within the report, be approved. 
 

 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board Inquiry into Attendance 
M
[...]
acking 

To monitor progress on meeting the 
recommendations agreed following 
Inquiries into; 
Member Management, Attendance 
Management & Procurement of Services 

 MSR 

Quarterly 
Accountability 
Reports 

To receive quarter 2 performance reports  PM 

Meeting date: 4th  January 2010   

Scrutiny of the 
Budget 

To receive budget proposals under the 
budget and policy framework rules 
 

  

Meeting date: 1st   February 2010   

    

Scrutiny of the 
Budget 
 

To receive and consider quarter 3 financial 
report.  

 PM 

 
 

   

P
a
g
e
 1

3
6



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) - LAST REVISED   

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date: 1st     March 2010   

Scrutiny of the 
Budget 
 

 
To receive and consider quarter 3 financial 
report.  
 

 PM 

Recommendation 
Tracking 

To monitor progress on meeting the 
recommendations agreed following 
Inquiries into; 
Member Management, Attendance 
Management & Procurement of Services 

 MSR 

Quarterly 
Accountability 
Reports 

To receive quarter 3 performance reports  PM 

Meeting date:   29th April 2010   

Annual Report    

    

 
Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Councillor call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
7



P
a
g
e
 1

3
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6th, 9th and 29th April 2009
	090409 Minutes
	290409 Minutes

	7 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny
	Requests for scrutiny (final guidance draft)

	8 Co-opted Members
	9 Input to the Board's Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Council Business Plan Executive Summary
	CBP Accountable Director & Lead Officers Current version 6 Feb 09
	Details of Scrutiny Re

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th July, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, A Hussain, V Kendall, J Lewis, 
A Lowe, A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the first meeting of the Board in 
the 2009/10 municipal year, and Members and officers introduced 
themselves. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney and A McKenna. 
 

4 Minutes - 6th, 9th and 29th April 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 6th, 9th and 29th April 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted an information 
report regarding recent changes to the scrutiny function, approved at the 
Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2009.  These related to Councillor Calls 
for Action provisions, arrangements for the scrutiny of crime and disorder 
matters, scrutiny of matters referred by the Local Involvement Network (LINK), 
the successor bodies to the Patient and Public Involvement Forums, 
responses to Scrutiny Board Inquiry reports and scrutiny of the Council’s 
partner organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report relating 
specifically to the recommendations of KPMG (the Council’s external auditors) 
in respect of the appointment of co-optees onto Scrutiny Boards, submitted as 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th July, 2009 

 

part of their review of the Council’s overview and scrutiny function carried out 
during their 2008/09 audit of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted; 
(b) That the Board consider on an ad hoc basis the need to appoint co-

optees as and when the need may arise in relation to a particular 
Inquiry. 

 
7 Input to the Board's Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and 

Establishing the Board's Priorities  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to assist 
the Board to develop its work programme for the 2009/10 municipal year.  
This included an executive summary of, and the improvement priorities 
identified in, the Council’s Business Plan 2008-2011, a list of work undertaken 
by this Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the past five years 
and a copy of the Board’s Terms of Reference, together with a relevant 
extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key  Decisions for the period 1st 
May to 31st August 2009 and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 13th May 2009. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were: 
 
Councillor Richard Brett, Leader of the Council and Executive Member 
(Central and Corporate Functions) 
Alan Gay, Director of Resources 
Nicole Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The challenging budget set by the Council for 2009/10, the need to 
achieve the efficiency savings identified if the budget was going to be met, 
and how the Board’s work might assist in this respect. 
 
Reference was made to the Board’s Inquiry last year into managing staff 
attendance, and how following through on its recommendations would 
assist to achieve the envisaged cost savings in this area. 
 
Reference was also made to the Council trying to establish an ‘efficiency 
framework’, in order that it could better compare its costs against other 
organisations; 
 

• Support Services – The Council was striving to achieve efficiency savings 
of 2% per year over 5 years, and was now in the second year of this 
initiative.  It was suggested that this was an area the Board might like to 
look at.  Commercial Services was also suggested as a possible source 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th July, 2009 

 

for scrutiny.  Reference was also made to a proposal for the Board to look 
at the Council’s Customer Services, in particular the Call Centre operation. 

 
Whilst some of these might be areas the Board wished to look at, subject 
to a clearer brief, it was emphasised that the Board would also wish to look 
at more strategic issues as set out in Paragraph (f) of its terms of 
reference – ‘to review outcomes, targets and priorities within the Leeds 
Strategic Plan, and to make such reports and recommendations as it 
considers appropriate’. Amongst these might be progress in promoting 
Leeds as the heart of a City Region, notwithstanding the need to avoid 
cross-over with the City and Regional Partnership Board. 
 

• Other possible areas for Board involvement discussed were the Council’s 
involvement in carbon trading, assisting in the proposed review of services 
to the disabled, how volunteering might be harnessed to assist the 
Council, public consultation and engagement concerns and links to the 
Council’s Business Plan, zero-based budgeting as part of an efficiency 
framework, information governance, the current performance management 
framework review forming part of the Council’s Business Transformation 
plans and knowledge sharing – both internally and with the Council’s 
partners and voluntary organisations. Also referred to was trying to 
connect the Board’s work to that of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, and managing conflict with the need for the Council to effect 
efficiencies, balanced against the knock-on effects for staff and the 
Council’s suppliers. 

 
In conclusion the Chair thanked Councillor Brett and the officers for their 
attendance and the manner in which they had responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report, and the contributions made during the 
discussion, be taken into account when the Board is finalising its work 
programme and deciding its priorities. 
 
(NB: Councillor Hamilton left the meeting at 10.54 am and Councillor Kendall 
at 10.55 am during discussion of this item) 
 

8 Executive Board Response to Final Scrutiny Board Reports  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the response of the Executive Board to three recently submitted Board 
Inquiries, in respect of Member Development, Attendance Management and 
Procurement of Services. All the Board’s recommendations had been agreed 
by the Executive Board.  All the recommendations would now be monitored 
under the Recommendation Tracking System, and the Board would receive its 
first progress report at its July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9 KPMG - Scrutiny Review - May 2009  



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th July, 2009 

 

 
Further to Minute No 6, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
submitted a report relating to the recommendations of KPMG (the Council’s 
external auditors) in respect of their review of the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny function, carried out as part of their 2008/09 audit of the Council.  
This report was being submitted to all Scrutiny Boards in this cycle, and any 
comments would be referred to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development drew Members’ attention to 
the management response to KPMG’s comments. With regard to the 
suggestion about drawing up a ‘job specification’ for Scrutiny Board Chairs, 
this was regarded as reasonable, and it was proposed to do this as part of the 
Council’s bid to achieve ‘CharterPlus’ status for Member Development.  
However, in terms of the suggestion that Chairs should be selected by 
political groups on the basis of who best met the job specification, this idea 
had not been accepted, as it was recognised that political groups had their 
own criteria, which might include national party rules. 
 
In respect of attendance levels for Board Members, the pressures on 
Members were referred to, together with the difficulties which some Members 
experienced with their employers in terms of getting time off.  Any Member 
experiencing such difficulties, or unsure of their rights, was advised to contact 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development.  Earlier start times for 
Boards was also mentioned. 
 
There was an acknowledgement of the truth in respect of KPMG’s comments 
regarding the current role and effectiveness of Scrutiny Boards in Leeds, and 
the unsatisfactory nature of the current relationship between Scrutiny Boards 
and the Executive. The view was expressed that Scrutiny Boards needed to 
be more challenging of the Executive, akin to Parliamentary Select 
Committees, and also needed to develop their policy formulation role. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development also referred to the fact that 
he and the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee would be liaising with 
the Scrutiny Board Chairs’ Advisory Group to ensure further appropriate 
Member input. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

10 Determining the Work Programme 2009/10  
 

Further to Minute No 7, the Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development regarding the criteria for determining its proposed 
work programme for the next year, and including a skeleton work schedule, 
which highlighted the dates for budget scrutiny, quarterly performance 
monitoring reports and recommendation tracking updates. 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th July, 2009 

 

In addition to the issues discussed under Minute No 7, the following issues 
were also referred to as matters which Members felt might warrant further 
investigation, if possibly not in some cases a formal Inquiry – 
 

• Taxis – Further information regarding the arrangements for a recent 
consultation meeting with the trade at Civic Hall, Leeds 

• The Council’s use of consultants – the Board’s previously agreed Terms of 
Reference for a proposed Inquiry to be circulated to Members for comment 

• Customer Services / Contact Centre, and in particular the problem of 
repeat calls on the same issue 

• Management Information Systems, and their compatibility 

• Commercial Services, subject to a more defined brief 

• Community engagement and consultation, particularly prior to decision 
taking 

• The translation and interpretation services currently offered by the Council 

• Carbon Trading and the Council’s involvement 

• The proposed review of services for the disabled, which should 
encompass all disabilities e.g. mental and deaf, blind and visually impaired 
services 

• The corporate performance management framework, including an 
efficiency comparator system 

• HR job guarantee schemes and job training/provision for 16 year olds 

• 2010 – the Year of Volunteering in Leeds – and if, how and where 
volunteering fitted into the Council’s service provision. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in 
conjunction with the Chair, draw up a draft work programme for discussion 
with the Board. 
 

11 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 6th July 2009  
Monday 7th September 2009 
Monday 5th October 2009 
Monday 2nd November 2009 
Monday 7th December 2009 
Monday 11th January 2010* 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings 9.30 am) except *start 14:00 (Pre-meeting 
13.30) 
 
 
 


